
New Mexico Highlands (1-1) -vs- Abilene Christian (3-0)
9/14/2013 at Abilene, Texas (Shotwell Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 6 p.m.   End of Game: 9:19   Duration: 3:19
Referee: Steve Hardin   Line Judge: Tony Wright   Side Judge: Danny Hoeft   Umpire: Lance Sleeper
Back Judge: T.J. Riley   Score Keeper:    Linesman: S. Stelljes   Field Judge: Tom Maes
Temperature: 89   Wind: SE-11mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 9/14/2013
Site: Abilene, Texas (Shotwell Stadium)
Attendance: 7,114

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
NMHU 7 0 7 14 28
ACU 10 14 28 0 52

Qtr Time Scoring Play NMHU ACU
1st 12:47 ACU - Grau, Nik 35 yd field goal 6 plays, 5 yards, TOP 1:52 0 3
1st 06:36 ACU - Hogg, Darian 87 yd pass from Baker, John Dav (Grau, Nik kick) 1 plays, 87 yards, TOP 0:14 0 10
1st 00:00 NMHU - M Harrison 14 yd pass from Emmanuel Lewis (Zach Tapia kick) 7 plays, 62 yards, TOP 2:45 7 10
2nd 00:35 ACU - Cantu-Hark, Dar 8 yd pass from Baker, John Dav (Grau, Nik kick) 9 plays, 80 yards, TOP 3:10 7 17
2nd 00:09 ACU - Gabriel, Taylor 6 yd pass from Baker, John Dav (Grau, Nik kick) 2 plays, 15 yards, TOP 0:14 7 24
3rd 13:21 ACU - West, Charcan 1 yd run (Grau, Nik kick), 5 plays, 64 yards, TOP 1:39 7 31
3rd 12:37 ACU - Finney, Nick 18 yd fumble recovery (Grau, Nik kick) 7 38
3rd 06:34 NMHU - M Harrison 18 yd pass from Emmanuel Lewis (Zach Tapia kick) 8 plays, 81 yards, TOP 2:03 14 38
3rd 06:20 ACU - Gabriel, Taylor 75 yd pass from Baker, John Dav (Grau, Nik kick) 1 plays, 75 yards, TOP 0:14 14 45
3rd 00:55 ACU - Gabriel, Taylor 8 yd pass from Baker, John Dav (Grau, Nik kick) 9 plays, 72 yards, TOP 4:45 14 52
4th 10:11 NMHU - NaDerris Ward 14 yd fumble recovery (Zach Tapia kick) 21 52
4th 01:16 NMHU - L Hicks 24 yd pass from Lance Orender (Zach Tapia kick) 3 plays, 51 yards, TOP 0:43 28 52



Team Statistics NMHU ACU
FIRST DOWNS 26 25
    Rushing 6 7
    Passing 19 15
    Penalty 1 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 84 111
    Attempts 26 39
    Avg. Per Rush 3.2 2.8
    Rushing TDs 0 1
    Yards Gained 108 153
    Yds. Lost 24 42
NET YARDS Passing 381 397
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 37-52-1 26-37-0
    Avg. / Att. 7.3 10.7
    Avg. / Comp. 10.3 15.3
    TDs 3 5
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 465 508
    Plays 78 76
    Avg. / Play 6.0 6.7
    Fumbles - Lost 4-4 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 10-61 9-65
PUNTS-YARDS 5-240 7-299
    Avg. / Punt 48.0 42.7
    Net / Punt 42.8 38.4
    Inside 20 3 1
    50+ Yards 2 2
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-272 9-553
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 54.4 61.4
    Net Yards / Kickoff 35.2 35.8
    Touchbacks 3 4
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-10-0 1-6-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 10.0 6.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-151-0 2-36-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 30.2 18.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-1-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-14-1 1-18-1
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 23:39 36:21
        1st Quarter 8:01 6:59
        2nd Quarter 4:33 10:27
        3rd Quarter 6:20 8:40
        4th Quarter 4:45 10:15
    3rd Down Conversions 2 of 13 5 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 2 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-4 5-6
        Touchdowns 2-4 4-6
        Field Goals 0-4 1-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-33 4-21
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 7-7
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 1-2



Individual Offense
 
 

New Mexico Highlands Abilene Christian

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Emmanuel Lewis 32 44 304 2 1 25 3
Lance Orender 5 8 77 1 0 24 1
Totals 37 52 381 3 1 25 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Baker, John David 25 36 392 5 0 87 4
Ruben, Malcolm 1 1 5 0 0 5 0
Totals 26 37 397 5 0 87 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Dominique Ferrell 10 54 0 54 0 18 5.4
Alex Gaines 7 37 0 37 0 13 5.3
Lajuantae Hicks 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0
Akeelie Mustafa 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Lance Orender 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0
Emmanuel Lewis 6 5 13 -8 0 5 -1.3
Totals 26 108 24 84 0 18 3.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
West, Charcandrick 14 69 4 65 1 18 4.6
Duncan, Adrian 5 27 0 27 0 12 5.4
Cantu-Harkless, Darr 4 16 0 16 0 10 4.0
Williams, Jeremiah 5 14 3 11 0 9 2.2
McKenzie, Parker 2 4 0 4 0 2 2.0
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0
Baker, John David 7 23 33 -10 0 14 -1.4
Totals 39 153 42 111 1 18 2.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Josh Nobles 11 121 0 16
Michael Harrison 8 97 2 18
Lajuantae Hicks 4 64 1 24
Tyler Slavin 5 47 0 25
Ricky Marvray 5 37 0 11
Jimmie Roberts, Jr. 1 8 0 8
Derrick Ross 1 8 0 8
Alex Gaines 1 2 0 2
Rashad Benjamin 1 -3 0 0
Totals 37 381 3 25

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Gabriel, Taylor 9 160 3 75
Hogg, Darian 4 98 1 87
West, Charcandrick 3 37 0 17
Thompson, DeMarcus 2 22 0 17
Cheshier, Noah 1 22 0 22
Parker, Jonathan 3 18 0 9
Green-Avery, Monte 1 18 0 18
Cantu-Harkless, Darr 2 17 1 9
Wilson, Cy 1 5 0 5
Totals 26 397 5 87

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Patrick Carney 5 240 48.0 55 3 1 2
Totals 5 240 48.0 55 3 1 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Kilcullen, Austin 7 299 42.7 59 1 1 2
Totals 7 299 42.7 59 1 1 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Akeelie Mustafa 1 10 10 4 122 81 0 0 0
Tyler Slavin 0 0 0 1 29 29 0 0 0
Total 1 10 10 5 151 81 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Stone, Cade 1 6 6 1 36 36 0 0 0
Harlos, Will 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Rudd, Blake 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
Total 1 6 6 2 36 36 1 1 1

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Zach Tapia 3rd 10:39 52
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Grau, Nik 1st 12:47 35 GOOD

Grau, Nik 2nd 09:57 41
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Zach Tapia 5 272 3 0 54.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Grau, Nik 9 553 4 0 61.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
New Mexico Highlands Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Tyson Stephens 10 — 10 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Damion Whittington 7 2 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Otis Jones 8 1 9 4.0/18 2.0/14 — —/— - — — —
Ibe Nduka 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
EJ Woods 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Williams 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Daszmen Guy 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adam Fissori 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jerrod Moton 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DiAmaal Holmes 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adewale Kehinde 1 1 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Harvey 2 — 2 2.0/19 2.0/19 — —/— - — — —
Tremaine McKenzie 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Gaines 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
NaDerris Ward 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/14 - 1 — —
Craig Payne 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Yusuf Mohammed — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Bates 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Schuhe — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian Victorian 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Totals 56 12 68.0 8.0/40 4.0/33 1 1/14 - 2 — —

Abilene Christian Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Woerner, Thor 5 6 11 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Lopez, Angel 7 2 9 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Chapa, Tyler 9 — 9 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Richardson, Nick 5 1 6 3.0/17 3.0/17 — 1/— - — — —
Stephens, Justin 4 1 5 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Rudd, Blake 4 — 4 1.0/3 —/— 1 —/— 1-1 — — —
Withrow, Caleb 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Thomas, Ashton 4 — 4 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Stewart, Justin 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Barnett, Keith 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Grady, Lynn 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Harper, Jesse 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Summers, Chris 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harlos, Will 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Arnold, D.J. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rowe, Kolby 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ogunleye, Temi 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Baker, Quinton 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Boyd, Rob — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rivers, Jeremy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Walker, Quantence 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Canady, Candon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Finney, Nick 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/18 - — — —
Beck, Ryan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bloom, Josh — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 62 19 81.0 5.0/24 4.0/21 3 4/18 1-1 5 — 1



Drive Chart
 
 
New Mexico Highlands

Abilene Christian

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NMHU25 15:00 KO NMHU23 14:39 FUMB 2-(-2) 0:21
1st NMHU25 12:47 KO NMHU46 11:17 PUNT 5-21 1:30
1st NMHU50 09:15 PUNT ACU13 06:50 DOWNS 7-37 2:25
1st ACU17 06:23 KO ACU11 05:36 DOWNS 4-6 0:47
1st NMHU38 02:45 PUNT ACU00 00:00 TD 7-62 2:45
2nd NMHU24 09:57 FGA ACU34 08:06 INT 8-42 1:51
2nd NMHU20 06:06 PUNT NMHU48 03:45 PUNT 6-28 2:21
2nd NMHU10 00:31 KO NMHU15 00:23 FUMB 1-5 0:08
2nd NMHU34 00:05 KO ACU48 00:00 HALF 1-18 0:05
3rd NMHU25 13:21 KO NMHU18 12:37 FUMB 3-(-7) 0:44
3rd NMHU25 12:37 KO ACU34 10:39 FGA 8-41 1:58
3rd NMHU19 08:37 PUNT ACU00 06:34 TD 8-81 2:03
3rd NMHU19 06:15 KO NMHU27 05:40 PUNT 3-8 0:35
3rd NMHU37 00:48 KO ACU22 14:54 FUMB 4-41 0:54
4th NMHU38 13:04 PUNT ACU49 11:08 PUNT 4-13 1:56
4th ACU14 10:11 FUMB ACU14 10:11 TD 0-0 0:00
4th NMHU20 06:43 PUNT NMHU40 04:43 PUNT 5-20 2:00
4th NMHU49 01:59 PUNT ACU00 01:16 TD 3-51 0:43

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NMHU23 14:39 FUMB NMHU18 12:47 FG 6-5 1:52
1st ACU05 11:17 PUNT ACU04 09:15 PUNT 3-(-1) 2:02
1st ACU13 06:50 DOWNS NMHU00 06:36 TD 1-87 0:14
1st ACU11 05:36 DOWNS ACU26 02:45 PUNT 6-15 2:51
2nd ACU25 15:00 KO NMHU24 09:57 FGA 11-51 5:03
2nd ACU26 08:06 INT ACU31 06:06 PUNT 4-5 2:00
2nd ACU20 03:45 PUNT NMHU00 00:35 TD 9-80 3:10
2nd NMHU15 00:23 FUMB NMHU00 00:09 TD 2-15 0:14
3rd ACU36 15:00 KO NMHU00 13:21 TD 5-64 1:39
3rd NMHU18 12:37 FUMB NMHU18 12:37 TD 0-0 0:00
3rd ACU34 10:39 FGA ACU48 08:37 PUNT 5-14 2:02
3rd ACU25 06:34 KO NMHU00 06:20 TD 1-75 0:14
3rd ACU28 05:40 PUNT NMHU00 00:55 TD 9-72 4:45
4th ACU22 14:54 FUMB ACU25 13:04 PUNT 3-3 1:50
4th ACU06 11:08 PUNT ACU14 10:11 FUMB 2-8 0:57
4th ACU25 10:11 KO ACU42 06:43 PUNT 5-17 3:28
4th ACU05 04:43 PUNT ACU21 01:59 PUNT 4-16 2:44
4th NMHU47 01:14 KO NMHU49 00:00 HALF 2-(-2) 1:14



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
ACU Captains: 17, 38, 9, 70 NMH Captains: 16, 27, 2, 57Coin Toss: ACU wins and defers. NMH to receive and attack south EZ.ACU ball on
ACU35. Grau, Nik kickoff 65 yards to the NMHU0, touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

New Mexico Highlands at 15:00
1st and 10 at NMHU25 Dominique Ferrell rush for 1 yard to the NMHU26 (Lopez, Angel;Woerner, Thor).
2nd and 9 at NMHU26 Akeelie Mustafa rush for loss of 3 yards to the NMHU23, fumble by Akeelie Mustafa recovered by ACU Stephens,

Justin at NMHU23.
Total 2 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:21

Abilene Christian at 14:39
1st and 10 at NMHU23 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 14:39.
1st and 10 at NMHU23 West, Charcandrick rush for loss of 1 yard to the NMHU24 (Otis Jones;Damion Whittington).
2nd and 11 at NMHU24 Baker, John David pass complete to West, Charcandrick for 11 yards to the NMHU13, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-

bounds (Daszmen Guy).
1st and 10 at NMHU13 West, Charcandrick rush for no gain to the NMHU13 (Chris Williams;Ibe Nduka).
2nd and 10 at NMHU13 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 13:05.
2nd and 10 at NMHU13 PENALTY ACU false start 5 yards to the NMHU18.
2nd and 15 at NMHU18 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Gabriel, Taylor.
3rd and 15 at NMHU18 Baker, John David pass incomplete to West, Charcandrick, PENALTY ACU holding declined.
4th and 15 at NMHU18 Grau, Nik field goal attempt from 35 GOOD, clock 12:47.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 65 yards to the NMHU0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

New Mexico Highlands 0-3 Abilene Christian

New Mexico Highlands at 12:47
1st and 10 at NMHU25 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 12:47.
1st and 10 at NMHU25 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 6 yards to the NMHU31 (Stephens, Justin).
2nd and 4 at NMHU31 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Ricky Marvray for 11 yards to the NMHU42, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Rudd, Blake).
1st and 10 at NMHU42 Alex Gaines rush for 2 yards to the NMHU44 (Richardson, Nick;Woerner, Thor).
2nd and 8 at NMHU44 Alex Gaines rush for 2 yards to the NMHU46 (Thomas, Ashton;Woerner, Thor).
3rd and 6 at NMHU46 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Tyler Slavin.
4th and 6 at NMHU46 Patrick Carney punt 49 yards to the ACU5, downed.
Total 5 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Abilene Christian at 11:17
1st and 10 at ACU05 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 11:17.
1st and 10 at ACU05 West, Charcandrick rush for loss of 3 yards to the ACU2 (Otis Jones;Adam Fissori).
2nd and 13 at ACU02 West, Charcandrick rush for no gain to the ACU2 (Ibe Nduka;Damion Whittington).
3rd and 13 at ACU02 Baker, John David pass complete to Parker, Jonathan for 2 yards to the ACU4 (Tyson Stephens).
4th and 11 at ACU04 Kilcullen, Austin punt 46 yards to the 50 yardline, downed.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

New Mexico Highlands at 09:15
1st and 10 at NMHU50 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 09:15.
1st and 10 at NMHU50 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Jimmie Roberts, Jr. for 8 yards to the ACU42 (Withrow, Caleb;Harper, Jesse).
2nd and 2 at ACU42 PENALTY NMHU false start 5 yards to the ACU47.
2nd and 7 at ACU47 Alex Gaines rush for 13 yards to the ACU34, 1ST DOWN NMHU, out-of-bounds (Lopez, Angel).
1st and 10 at ACU34 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 12 yards to the ACU22, 1ST DOWN NMHU, out-of-bounds

(Stephens, Justin).
1st and 10 at ACU22 Alex Gaines rush for 7 yards to the ACU15 (Chapa, Tyler;Rowe, Kolby).
2nd and 3 at ACU15 Emmanuel Lewis rush for no gain to the ACU15 (Finney, Nick).
3rd and 3 at ACU15 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 2 yards to the ACU13 (Woerner, Thor).
4th and 1 at ACU13 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Josh Nobles.
Total 7 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 2:25

Abilene Christian at 06:50
1st and 10 at ACU13 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 06:50.
1st and 10 at ACU13 Baker, John David pass complete to Hogg, Darian for 87 yards to the NMHU0, 1ST DOWN ACU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 06:36.
1st and GOAL at NMHU03 Grau, Nik kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 63 yards to the NMHU2, Akeelie Mustafa return 81 yards to the ACU17 (Ogunleye, Temi).



Total 1 plays, 87 yardsTime of Possession: 0:14

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

New Mexico Highlands 0-10 Abilene Christian

New Mexico Highlands at 06:23
1st and 10 at ACU17 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 06:23.
1st and 10 at ACU17 Alex Gaines rush for no gain to the ACU17 (Harper, Jesse).
2nd and 10 at ACU17 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 6 yards to the ACU11, out-of-bounds (Chapa, Tyler).
3rd and 4 at ACU11 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Michael Harrison (Chapa, Tyler).
4th and 4 at ACU11 Dominique Ferrell rush for no gain to the ACU11 (Rudd, Blake;Woerner, Thor).
Total 4 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:47

Abilene Christian at 05:36
1st and 10 at ACU11 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 05:36.
1st and 10 at ACU11 West, Charcandrick rush for 1 yard to the ACU12 (Damion Whittington).
2nd and 9 at ACU12 Baker, John David pass complete to Hogg, Darian for 7 yards to the ACU19.
3rd and 2 at ACU19 Baker, John David pass complete to Parker, Jonathan for 9 yards to the ACU28, 1ST DOWN ACU (Tyson

Stephens).
1st and 10 at ACU28 Baker, John David pass complete to Hogg, Darian for loss of 2 yards to the ACU26.
2nd and 12 at ACU26 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Cantu-Harkless, Darr.
3rd and 12 at ACU26 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Gabriel, Taylor, dropped pass.
4th and 12 at ACU26 Kilcullen, Austin punt 36 yards to the NMHU38, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51

New Mexico Highlands at 02:45
1st and 10 at NMHU38 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 02:45.
1st and 10 at NMHU38 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Tyler Slavin for 3 yards to the NMHU41 (Barnett, Keith;Lopez, Angel).
2nd and 7 at NMHU41 PENALTY ACU offside defense 5 yards to the NMHU46.
2nd and 2 at NMHU46 Dominique Ferrell rush for 6 yards to the ACU48, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Stewart, Justin;Lopez, Angel).
1st and 10 at ACU48 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 18 yards to the ACU30, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Stephens,

Justin).
1st and 10 at ACU30 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 10 yards to the ACU20, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Woerner, Thor).
1st and 10 at ACU20 Dominique Ferrell rush for 4 yards to the ACU16 (Thomas, Ashton).
2nd and 6 at ACU16 Dominique Ferrell rush for 2 yards to the ACU14 (Rowe, Kolby).
3rd and 4 at ACU14 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 14 yards to the ACU0, 1ST DOWN NMHU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 00:00.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Zach Tapia kick attempt good.

New Mexico Highlands 7-10 Abilene Christian

Start of Quarter #2
1st and GOAL at NMHU35 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at NMHU35 Zach Tapia kickoff 65 yards to the ACU0, touchback.
Total 7 plays, 62 yardsTime of Possession: 2:45

Abilene Christian at 15:00
1st and 10 at ACU25 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at ACU25 West, Charcandrick rush for 7 yards to the ACU32 (Damion Whittington).
2nd and 3 at ACU32 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 10 yards to the ACU42, 1ST DOWN ACU (EJ Woods).
1st and 10 at ACU42 West, Charcandrick rush for 2 yards to the ACU44 (Ibe Nduka).
2nd and 8 at ACU44 Baker, John David rush for 14 yards to the NMHU42, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at NMHU42 PENALTY NMHU offside defense 5 yards to the NMHU37.
1st and 5 at NMHU37 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Thompson, DeMarcus.
2nd and 5 at NMHU37 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 4 yards to the NMHU33 (Ibe Nduka).
3rd and 1 at NMHU33 West, Charcandrick rush for 15 yards to the NMHU18, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds (Tyson Stephens).
1st and 10 at NMHU18 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Gabriel, Taylor (Tyson Stephens).
2nd and 10 at NMHU18 West, Charcandrick rush for 3 yards to the NMHU15 (Damion Whittington;Otis Jones).
3rd and 7 at NMHU15 Baker, John David sacked for loss of 9 yards to the NMHU24 (Alex Harvey).
4th and 16 at NMHU24 Grau, Nik field goal attempt from 41 MISSED - wide right, spot at NMHU24, clock 09:57.
Total 11 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 5:03

New Mexico Highlands at 09:57
1st and 10 at NMHU24 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 09:57.
1st and 10 at NMHU24 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Tyler Slavin for 7 yards to the NMHU31 (Withrow, Caleb).
2nd and 3 at NMHU31 Dominique Ferrell rush for 17 yards to the NMHU48, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Lopez, Angel).
1st and 10 at NMHU48 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Ricky Marvray for 5 yards to the ACU47.
2nd and 5 at ACU47 Emmanuel Lewis rush for no gain to the ACU47 (Richardson, Nick).
3rd and 5 at ACU47 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Ricky Marvray for 11 yards to the ACU36, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Stewart, Justin).



1st and 10 at ACU36 Dominique Ferrell rush for 2 yards to the ACU34 (Woerner, Thor;Canady, Candon).
2nd and 8 at ACU34 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Ricky Marvray.
3rd and 8 at ACU34 QB hurry by Grady, Lynn.
3rd and 8 at ACU34 Emmanuel Lewis pass intercepted by Rudd, Blake at the ACU25, Rudd, Blake return 1 yards to the ACU26.
Total 8 plays, 42 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Abilene Christian at 08:06
1st and 10 at ACU26 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 08:06.
1st and 10 at ACU26 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 13 yards to the ACU39, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds

(Ibe Nduka).
1st and 10 at ACU39 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Thompson, DeMarcus (NaDerris Ward).
2nd and 10 at ACU39 Baker, John David pass complete to Parker, Jonathan for 7 yards to the ACU46, out-of-bounds (Otis Jones).
3rd and 3 at ACU46 Baker, John David sacked for loss of 10 yards to the ACU36 (Alex Harvey).
4th and 13 at ACU36 Kilcullen, Austin punt 58 yards to the NMHU6, downed, PENALTY ACU false start 5 yards to the ACU31, NO PLAY.
4th and 18 at ACU31 Kilcullen, Austin punt 59 yards to the NMHU10, Akeelie Mustafa return 10 yards to the NMHU20 (Grady, Lynn).
Total 4 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00

New Mexico Highlands at 06:06
1st and 10 at NMHU20 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 06:06.
1st and 10 at NMHU20 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 10 yards to the NMHU30, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Chapa,

Tyler;Stephens, Justin).
1st and 10 at NMHU30 Dominique Ferrell rush for 1 yard to the NMHU31 (Harper, Jesse).
2nd and 9 at NMHU31 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 29 yards to the ACU40 (Harper, Jesse), PENALTY NMHU

illegal motion 5 yards to the NMHU26, NO PLAY.
2nd and 14 at NMHU26 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 15 yards to the NMHU41, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Lopez, Angel).
1st and 10 at NMHU41 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Alex Gaines for 2 yards to the NMHU43 (Lopez, Angel).
2nd and 8 at NMHU43 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Ricky Marvray for 5 yards to the NMHU48 (Barnett, Keith;Richardson, Nick).
3rd and 3 at NMHU48 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Tyler Slavin.
4th and 3 at NMHU48 Timeout New Mexico Highlands, clock 03:53.
4th and 3 at NMHU48 Patrick Carney punt 52 yards to the ACU0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:21

Abilene Christian at 03:45
1st and 10 at ACU20 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 03:45.
1st and 10 at ACU20 Baker, John David pass complete to West, Charcandrick for 17 yards to the ACU37, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-

bounds (Ibe Nduka).
1st and 10 at ACU37 Baker, John David pass complete to Cantu-Harkless, Darr for 9 yards to the ACU46 (NaDerris Ward;Daszmen

Guy).
2nd and 1 at ACU46 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Cantu-Harkless, Darr.
3rd and 1 at ACU46 West, Charcandrick rush for 8 yards to the NMHU46, 1ST DOWN ACU (Craig Payne).
1st and 10 at NMHU46 Baker, John David rush for 6 yards to the NMHU40, out-of-bounds (EJ Woods).
2nd and 4 at NMHU40 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 19 yards to the NMHU21, 1ST DOWN ACU (DiAmaal

Holmes).
1st and 10 at NMHU21 Baker, John David pass complete to Parker, Jonathan for 5 yards to the NMHU16 (EJ Woods), PENALTY NMHU

personal foul 10 yards to the NMHU11, 1ST DOWN ACU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NMHU11 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Gabriel, Taylor.
2nd and 10 at NMHU11 PENALTY ACU false start 5 yards to the NMHU16.
2nd and 15 at NMHU16 PENALTY NMHU offside defense (Otis Jones) 5 yards to the NMHU11.
2nd and 10 at NMHU11 Baker, John David rush for 3 yards to the NMHU8 (Damion Whittington).
3rd and 7 at NMHU08 Baker, John David pass complete to Cantu-Harkless, Darr for 8 yards to the NMHU0, 1ST DOWN ACU,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:35.
1st and GOAL at NMHU03 Grau, Nik kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 65 yards to the NMHU0, Akeelie Mustafa return 10 yards to the NMHU10 (Grady, Lynn).
Total 9 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 3:10

New Mexico Highlands 7-17 Abilene Christian

New Mexico Highlands at 00:31
1st and 10 at NMHU10 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 00:31.
1st and 10 at NMHU10 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 5 yards to the NMHU15, fumble forced by Stewart, Justin,

fumble by Michael Harrison recovered by ACU Woerner, Thor at NMHU15.
Total 1 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Abilene Christian at 00:23
1st and 10 at NMHU15 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 00:23.
1st and 10 at NMHU15 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 00:23.
1st and 10 at NMHU15 Baker, John David pass complete to West, Charcandrick for 9 yards to the NMHU6, out-of-bounds (EJ Woods).
2nd and 1 at NMHU06 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 6 yards to the NMHU0, 1ST DOWN ACU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 00:09.
1st and GOAL at NMHU03 Grau, Nik kick attempt good.



1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 45 yards to the NMHU20, Akeelie Mustafa return 14 yards to the NMHU34 (Woerner, Thor).
Total 2 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 0:14

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, NMHU ball on NMHU35. Zach Tapia kickoff 65 yards to the ACU0, Stone, Cade return 36 yards to the ACU36
(Alex Gaines). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

New Mexico Highlands 7-24 Abilene Christian

New Mexico Highlands at 00:05
1st and 10 at NMHU34 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at NMHU34 Dominique Ferrell rush for 18 yards to the ACU48, 1ST DOWN NMHU, out-of-bounds (Harlos, Will).
1st and 10 at ACU48 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Abilene Christian at 15:00
1st and 10 at ACU36 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at ACU36 West, Charcandrick rush for 18 yards to the NMHU46, 1ST DOWN ACU (Daszmen Guy).
1st and 10 at NMHU46 Baker, John David pass complete to Thompson, DeMarcus for 17 yards to the NMHU29, 1ST DOWN ACU (Tyson

Stephens).
1st and 10 at NMHU29 Baker, John David pass complete to Thompson, DeMarcus for 5 yards to the NMHU24 (DiAmaal Holmes;Ibe

Nduka).
2nd and 5 at NMHU24 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 23 yards to the NMHU1, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at NMHU01 PENALTY NMHU offside defense (NaDerris Ward) 0 yards to the NMHU1.
1st and GOAL at NMHU01 West, Charcandrick rush for 1 yard to the NMHU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:21.
1st and GOAL at NMHU03 Grau, Nik kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 65 yards to the NMHU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

New Mexico Highlands 7-31 Abilene Christian

New Mexico Highlands at 13:21
1st and 10 at NMHU25 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 13:21.
1st and 10 at NMHU25 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Michael Harrison.
2nd and 10 at NMHU25 Emmanuel Lewis sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NMHU21 (Thomas, Ashton).
3rd and 14 at NMHU21 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Rashad Benjamin for loss of 3 yards to the NMHU18, fumble forced by Rudd,

Blake, fumble by Rashad Benjamin recovered by ACU Finney, Nick at NMHU18, Finney, Nick for 18 yards to the
NMHU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:37.

Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:44

Abilene Christian at 12:37
1st and GOAL at NMHU03 PENALTY ACU holding (Latu, Will) 10 yards to the NMHU13.
1st and GOAL at NMHU13 Grau, Nik kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 65 yards to the NMHU0, touchback.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

New Mexico Highlands 7-38 Abilene Christian

New Mexico Highlands at 12:37
1st and 10 at NMHU25 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 12:37.
1st and 10 at NMHU25 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Tyler Slavin for 25 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Woerner,

Thor;Withrow, Caleb).
1st and 10 at NMHU50 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Ricky Marvray.
2nd and 10 at NMHU50 Emmanuel Lewis sacked for loss of 6 yards to the NMHU44 (Richardson, Nick).
3rd and 16 at NMHU44 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 10 yards to the ACU46 (Withrow, Caleb), PENALTY ACU

personal foul (Summers, Chris) 15 yards to the ACU31, 1ST DOWN NMHU.
1st and 10 at ACU31 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at ACU31 Emmanuel Lewis sacked for loss of 3 yards to the ACU34 (Richardson, Nick).
2nd and 13 at ACU34 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Josh Nobles (Withrow, Caleb).
3rd and 13 at ACU34 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Tyler Slavin.
4th and 13 at ACU34 Zach Tapia field goal attempt from 52 MISSED - short, spot at ACU34, clock 10:39.
Total 8 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 1:58

Abilene Christian at 10:39
1st and 10 at ACU34 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 10:39.
1st and 10 at ACU34 PENALTY ACU delay of game 5 yards to the ACU29.
1st and 15 at ACU29 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 10:39.
1st and 15 at ACU29 Baker, John David pass complete to Hogg, Darian for 6 yards to the ACU35 (Daszmen Guy).



2nd and 9 at ACU35 Baker, John David pass complete to Green-Avery, Monte for 18 yards to the NMHU47, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-
bounds (Tyson Stephens).

1st and 10 at NMHU47 West, Charcandrick rush for 2 yards to the NMHU45 (Chris Williams).
2nd and 8 at NMHU45 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Green-Avery, Monte.
3rd and 8 at NMHU45 Baker, John David sacked for loss of 7 yards to the ACU48 (Otis Jones).
4th and 15 at ACU48 Kilcullen, Austin punt 33 yards to the NMHU19, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

New Mexico Highlands at 08:37
1st and 10 at NMHU19 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 08:37.
1st and 10 at NMHU19 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Tyler Slavin for 4 yards to the NMHU23.
2nd and 6 at NMHU23 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 9 yards to the NMHU32, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Chapa,

Tyler).
1st and 10 at NMHU32 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Michael Harrison, PENALTY ACU offside defense off-setting, PENALTY NMHU

illegal formation off-setting, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NMHU32 Emmanuel Lewis rush for 5 yards to the NMHU37, out-of-bounds (Thomas, Ashton).
2nd and 5 at NMHU37 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 16 yards to the ACU47, 1ST DOWN NMHU.
1st and 10 at ACU47 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Lajuantae Hicks, PENALTY ACU pass interference off-setting, PENALTY NMHU

ineligible downfield on pass off-setting, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at ACU47 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Lajuantae Hicks for 8 yards to the ACU39, out-of-bounds (Chapa, Tyler).
2nd and 2 at ACU39 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Tyler Slavin for 8 yards to the ACU31, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Chapa,

Tyler;Barnett, Keith).
1st and 10 at ACU31 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 13 yards to the ACU18, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Rudd,

Blake;Woerner, Thor).
1st and 10 at ACU18 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 18 yards to the ACU0, 1ST DOWN NMHU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 06:34.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Zach Tapia kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NMHU35 Zach Tapia kickoff 65 yards to the ACU0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 2:03

New Mexico Highlands 14-38 Abilene Christian

Abilene Christian at 06:34
1st and 10 at ACU25 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 06:34.
1st and 10 at ACU25 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 75 yards to the NMHU0, 1ST DOWN ACU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 06:20.
1st and GOAL at NMHU03 Grau, Nik kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 63 yards to the NMHU2, Akeelie Mustafa return 17 yards to the NMHU19 (Grady, Lynn).
Total 1 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 0:14

New Mexico Highlands 14-45 Abilene Christian

New Mexico Highlands at 06:15
1st and 10 at NMHU19 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 06:15.
1st and 10 at NMHU19 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Derrick Ross for 8 yards to the NMHU27 (Chapa, Tyler).
2nd and 2 at NMHU27 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Josh Nobles.
3rd and 2 at NMHU27 Emmanuel Lewis pass incomplete to Ricky Marvray.
4th and 2 at NMHU27 Patrick Carney punt 45 yards to the ACU28, downed.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:35

Abilene Christian at 05:40
1st and 10 at ACU28 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 05:40.
1st and 10 at ACU28 Cantu-Harkless, Darr rush for 10 yards to the ACU38, 1ST DOWN ACU (Tyson Stephens).
1st and 10 at ACU38 Baker, John David pass complete to Cheshier, Noah for 22 yards to the NMHU40, 1ST DOWN ACU (Tremaine

McKenzie).
1st and 10 at NMHU40 Cantu-Harkless, Darr rush for 4 yards to the NMHU36 (EJ Woods).
2nd and 6 at NMHU36 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 2 yards to the NMHU34 (Tyson Stephens).
3rd and 4 at NMHU34 Baker, John David rush for loss of 3 yards to the NMHU37, out-of-bounds, PENALTY NMHU illegal block (Damion

Whittington) 11 yards to the NMHU23, 1ST DOWN ACU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NMHU23 Baker, John David pass incomplete to Gabriel, Taylor.
2nd and 10 at NMHU23 Cantu-Harkless, Darr rush for no gain to the NMHU23 (Damion Whittington;Adewale Kehinde).
3rd and 10 at NMHU23 PENALTY NMHU offside defense (Justin Bates) 5 yards to the NMHU18.
3rd and 5 at NMHU18 PENALTY NMHU offside defense (Damion Whittington) 5 yards to the NMHU13, 1ST DOWN ACU.
1st and 10 at NMHU13 Baker, John David sacked for loss of 7 yards to the NMHU20 (Otis Jones).
2nd and 17 at NMHU20 West, Charcandrick rush for 12 yards to the NMHU8 (Tyson Stephens).
3rd and 5 at NMHU08 Baker, John David pass complete to Gabriel, Taylor for 8 yards to the NMHU0, 1ST DOWN ACU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 00:55.
1st and GOAL at NMHU03 Grau, Nik kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Grau, Nik kickoff 57 yards to the NMHU8, Tyler Slavin return 29 yards to the NMHU37 (Arnold, D.J.;Ogunleye,

Temi).
Total 9 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 4:45



New Mexico Highlands 14-52 Abilene Christian
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

New Mexico Highlands at 00:48
1st and 10 at NMHU37 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 00:48.
1st and 10 at NMHU37 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Ricky Marvray for 5 yards to the NMHU42 (Chapa, Tyler).
2nd and 5 at NMHU42 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Josh Nobles for 16 yards to the ACU42, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Lopez, Angel).
1st and 10 at ACU42 Emmanuel Lewis pass complete to Michael Harrison for 17 yards to the ACU25, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Chapa, Tyler).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at ACU25 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at ACU25 Dominique Ferrell rush for 3 yards to the ACU22, fumble forced by Lopez, Angel, fumble by Dominique Ferrell

recovered by ACU Richardson, Nick at ACU22.
Total 4 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

Abilene Christian at 14:54
1st and 10 at ACU22 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at ACU22 Williams, Jeremiah rush for 5 yards to the ACU27 (Damion Whittington).
2nd and 5 at ACU27 Williams, Jeremiah rush for loss of 2 yards to the ACU25 (Adewale Kehinde;EJ Woods).
3rd and 7 at ACU25 Williams, Jeremiah rush for no gain to the ACU25 (Otis Jones;Yusuf Mohammed).
4th and 7 at ACU25 Kilcullen, Austin punt 37 yards to the NMHU38, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:50

New Mexico Highlands at 13:04
1st and 10 at NMHU38 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 13:04.
1st and 10 at NMHU38 Lance Orender pass complete to Josh Nobles for 11 yards to the NMHU49, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Harlos, Will).
1st and 10 at NMHU49 Lance Orender pass incomplete to Jimmie Roberts, Jr. (Chapa, Tyler).
2nd and 10 at NMHU49 Lance Orender sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NMHU41 (Richardson, Nick).
3rd and 18 at NMHU41 Lance Orender pass complete to Josh Nobles for 10 yards to the ACU49 (Stephens, Justin;Woerner, Thor).
4th and 8 at ACU49 Timeout New Mexico Highlands, clock 11:19.
4th and 8 at ACU49 Patrick Carney punt 39 yards to the ACU10, Stone, Cade return 6 yards to the ACU16 (Christian Victorian),

PENALTY ACU illegal block 10 yards to the ACU6, 1st and 10, ACU ball on ACU6.
Total 4 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:56

Abilene Christian at 11:08
1st and 10 at ACU06 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 11:08.
1st and 10 at ACU06 Williams, Jeremiah rush for 9 yards to the ACU15 (Tyson Stephens).
2nd and 1 at ACU15 Williams, Jeremiah rush for loss of 1 yard to the ACU14, fumble forced by TEAM, fumble by Williams, Jeremiah

recovered by NMHU NaDerris Ward at ACU14, NaDerris Ward for 14 yards to the ACU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock
10:11.

Total 2 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

New Mexico Highlands at 10:11
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Zach Tapia kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NMHU35 Zach Tapia kickoff 65 yards to the ACU0, touchback.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

New Mexico Highlands 21-52 Abilene Christian

Abilene Christian at 10:11
1st and 10 at ACU25 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 10:11.
1st and 10 at ACU25 PENALTY ACU delay of game (Ruben, Malcolm) 5 yards to the ACU20.
1st and 15 at ACU20 Duncan, Adrian rush for 3 yards to the ACU23 (Otis Jones;Adam Fissori).
2nd and 12 at ACU23 Duncan, Adrian rush for 12 yards to the ACU35, 1ST DOWN ACU (Jerrod Moton).
1st and 10 at ACU35 Duncan, Adrian rush for 2 yards to the ACU37 (Adam Fissori).
2nd and 8 at ACU37 Ruben, Malcolm pass complete to Wilson, Cy for 5 yards to the ACU42, out-of-bounds (Tyson Stephens).
3rd and 3 at ACU42 Duncan, Adrian rush for no gain to the ACU42 (Otis Jones).
4th and 3 at ACU42 Kilcullen, Austin punt 58 yards to the NMHU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

New Mexico Highlands at 06:43
1st and 10 at NMHU20 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 06:43.
1st and 10 at NMHU20 Alex Gaines rush for 3 yards to the NMHU23 (Summers, Chris;Boyd, Rob).
2nd and 7 at NMHU23 Lajuantae Hicks rush for 12 yards to the NMHU35, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Walker, Quantence;Arnold, D.J.).



1st and 10 at NMHU35 Derrick Ross rush for 11 yards to the NMHU46 (Boyd, Rob), PENALTY NMHU holding (Ronnie Marquez) 10 yards
to the NMHU25, NO PLAY.

1st and 20 at NMHU25 Lance Orender pass complete to Lajuantae Hicks for 15 yards to the NMHU40 (Baker, Quinton).
2nd and 5 at NMHU40 Lance Orender pass incomplete to Lajuantae Hicks (Walker, Quantence).
3rd and 5 at NMHU40 Lance Orender pass incomplete to Jared Womack (Bloom, Josh).
4th and 5 at NMHU40 Patrick Carney punt 55 yards to the ACU5, downed.
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Abilene Christian at 04:43
1st and 10 at ACU05 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 04:43.
1st and 10 at ACU05 Duncan, Adrian rush for 10 yards to the ACU15, 1ST DOWN ACU (Jerrod Moton).
1st and 10 at ACU15 Cantu-Harkless, Darr rush for 2 yards to the ACU17 (Chris Williams).
2nd and 8 at ACU17 McKenzie, Parker rush for 2 yards to the ACU19 (Chris Williams;Michael Schuhe).
3rd and 6 at ACU19 McKenzie, Parker rush for 2 yards to the ACU21 (Damion Whittington).
4th and 4 at ACU21 Kilcullen, Austin punt 30 yards to the NMHU49, out-of-bounds.
Total 4 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

New Mexico Highlands at 01:59
1st and 10 at NMHU49 NEW MEXICO HIGHLANDS drive start at 01:59.
1st and 10 at NMHU49 Alex Gaines rush for 10 yards to the ACU41, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Summers, Chris;Beck, Ryan).
1st and 10 at ACU41 Lance Orender pass complete to Lajuantae Hicks for 17 yards to the ACU24, 1ST DOWN NMHU (Rivers, Jeremy).
1st and 10 at ACU24 Lance Orender pass complete to Lajuantae Hicks for 24 yards to the ACU0, 1ST DOWN NMHU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 01:16.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Zach Tapia kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NMHU35 Zach Tapia kickoff 12 yards to the NMHU47, Harlos, Will return 0 yards to the NMHU47 (Justin Bates).
Total 3 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

New Mexico Highlands 28-52 Abilene Christian

Abilene Christian at 01:14
1st and 10 at NMHU47 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 01:14.
1st and 10 at NMHU47 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the NMHU48.
2nd and 11 at NMHU48 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the NMHU49.
3rd and 12 at NMHU49 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:14

New Mexico Highlands 28-52 Abilene Christian


